%m;‘ Weber County Planning Division
r www.co.weber.ut.us/planning_commission
Weber County 2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240

Ogden, Utah 84401-1473

Voice: (801) 399-8791
Fax: (801) 399-8862

Weber County Board of Adjustment
NOTICE OF DECISION

April 17, 2020

Robert Bracken
4243 N Powder Mtn Road
Eden, UT 84310

Case No.: BOA 02-2020

You are hereby notified that your request for 25 foot variance to the 75 foot stream corridor setback was heard by
the Weber County Board of Adjustment in a public hearing held on April 16, 2020.

The Board of Adjustment has given consideration to your appeal relative to the merit, circumstances, and
conditions affecting said property and hereby renders the following decision:

Your request to the Board of Adjustment was granted based on the staff recommendation and findings listed in
the staff report (attached).

Best,

Steve Burton

Weber County Planning
801-399-8766

The approval of a Board of Adjustment Case is issued to the owner of the land as signed on the application
and is valid for a period of time not longer than 18 months from the date of the Board decision or until an
ordinance amendment changes the conditions upon which the decision was made. The issuance of a
building permit for development stated in the Board of Adjustment case application constitutes full use of
the variance or other benefit applied for.
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/ }f‘-}r v/ ; Staff Report to the Weber County Board of Adjustment

Weber County Planning Division

Application Information

Application Request: Consideration and action on a request for a 25-foot variance to the 75 foot stream corridor
setback.
Agenda Date: Thursday, April 16, 2020
Applicant: Robert Bracken
File Number: BOA 2020-02
Property Information
Approximate Address: 4243 N Powder Mtn Rd
Project Area: 1.07 acres
Zoning: Forest Residential (FR-3)
Existing Land Use: Residential
Proposed Land Use: Residential
Parcel ID: 22-209-0008
Township, Range, Section: T7N, R1E, Section 22
Adjacent Land Use
North: Residential South: Residential
East: Residential/ Open Space West: Residential
Staff Information
Report Presenter: Steve Burton

sburton@webercountyutah.gov
801-399-8766
Report Reviewer: RG

Applicable Codes

= Title 102 (Administration) Chapter 3 (Board of Adjustment)
=  Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 17 (Forest Residential (FR-3 Zone)
= Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 28 (Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands) Section 2 (Stream Corridors, Wetlands, and Shorelines)

Background

The applicant is requesting a 25-foot variance to the required 75-foot stream corridor setback for the placement of a single-
family dwelling. The parcel on which the variance is sought is Lot 8 of Hidden Oaks at Wolf Creek Subdivision. This
subdivision was recorded in September of 2003, and showed a 50 ft stream corridor rather than a 75 ft corridor from the

:2(/%%5/%/ e _,//”45_"'“‘, ‘”‘.‘53"‘\\ \™ high-yvater mark. Upon review of _the applicant's
///a P //// % @ \% \  building permit, the county has determined this stream
;///////, 4«-':3,4‘/ W . R “\E‘: '\ to be a ‘year-round stream’ requiring a 75 ft setback.
a{f_ . ’_(41/, .'.'..‘-t ,gy/ié',::" e v ?% "\ There is also a 15 ft wide irrigation easement running
= i AR, ™ north/south near the middle of the property. The
5 7 . applicant has cited this irrigation easement as a site

specific hardship, restricting where he can place a
~/¥1040'36" home on this lot.

The Land Use Code (Sec. 104-28-2(b)), states the
following regarding stream corridor setbacks:

\ No structure, accessory structure, road, or parking area

Image 1.1 - Hidden Oaks At Wolf Creek, Lot 8 === i 5 +  shall be built within the required setback from a river or

stream as measured from the high water mark of the

river or stream. The high water mark shall be determined by the Weber County engineer. The areas within the

setback shall be maintained in a manner that protects the quality of water in the river or stream and the habitat of
native vegetation and wildlife along the river or stream...




b. Structures, accessory structures, roads, or parking areas shall not be developed or located within 75 feet on
both sides of year-round streams, as determined from the high water mark of the stream.

The application provided by the applicant is included in this report as Exhibit A. The Hidden Oaks at Wolf Creek Subdivision
plat is included as Exhibit B. The site plan submitted by the applicant is included as Exhibit C.

The following is staff’s analysis of this request reviewed against the variance criteria outlined in LUC §102-3-4.

Analysis

LUC §102-3-4 states that one of the duties and powers of the Board of Adjustment is to hear and decide variances from the
requirements of the Weber County Land Use Code. In order for a variance to be granted it must be shown that all of the
following criteria have been met:

a. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is not necessary
to carry out the general purpose of the Land Use Code.

1. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land use code would cause unreasonable hardship,
the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or
associated with the property for which the variance is sought, and comes from circumstances peculiar to the
property, not from conditions that are general to the neighborhood.

2. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land use code would cause unreasonable hardship,
the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic.

b. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other properties in the
same zone.

1. In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property, the appeal authority
may find that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances relate to the hardship complained of,
and deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.

c. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in
the same zone.

d. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public interest.

e. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.

Staff feels that a hardship exists on this property, including the Wolf Creek Stream and the Irrigation easement shown on
the subdivision plat. In reviewing the other lots in this subdivision, they are not impacted by the 15 ft irrigation easement as
much as this lot. Staff does not feel that the hardship is self-imposed or economic, as irrigation easements are necessary to
ensure proper irrigation services to the surrounding area.

The proposed dwelling is a single story, 2,502 square foot living area with an 869 square foot garage, a total footprint area
of 3,371 square feet. The other lots within this subdivision have a similar home and garage footprint. Staff feels that the
granting of the proposed variance would allow the owner to enjoy the residential property right possessed by other
properties in the same zone and neighborhood.

The proposed use is permitted within the existing zoning and the proposed dwelling will remain 50 feet outside of the
stream, providing some protection for the stream. Due to these reasons, staff feels that granting the variance would not go
against the goals and recommendations of the general plan. After reviewing the proposal, the Weber County Engineering
has no concerns with the requested variance.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of a 25-foot variance to the 75-foot stream corridor setback, as stated in the application. This
recommendation is based on the following findings.

1. The applicant has demonstrated that the proposal meets the variance criteria outlined in LUC §102-3-4



A. Application with Narrative

B. Hidden Oaks at Wolf Creek Subdivision plat
C. Proposed site plan

D. Stream Corridor map
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Exhibit A

Appilcation submittals will be scorpbed by sppolrimant only. (§01) 3958791 2390 Warhington Bivd. Sulte 240, Ogden, UT 54401

Date Submitted / Completed Fees {Office Liae) Receipt Numderr (Office Use} File Murnber [Office Uze}

| = Al al
Name of Properly Dwner(s) Mg Address of Property Owner) i
Robert, Tammy Bracken 2193 n. 500 e. North Ogden, ut 84414
Phone Fax
801-388-5015
Emall Address Prefemed Method of Writien Comrespondance
Brackenplace@msn.com A eman [Jrax [ mab

Aathorized Representathos Contact information

Mame of Person Authosized 1 Represent the Property Owner s}

Malling Address of Authorized Parson

Self

Phone Fax

£l Address Prefemed Method of Written Correspondents
(] eman [ Fax [ bai

il Avariance request:

Lewt oveny Yowd selherk

Arontage width

[J An nterpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

[0 Aninterpretation of the Zoning Map

a

Ordinance

ower:  Stréam corridor set back

@A ower  Change stream vanance from 7% to 50'

A hearng Lo devide appeal where it s alleged by appelant that there is an erfor M ary orier, mquirsment, deciaon of refussl in enfordng of the Zoning

Appronclmate nd.drus .I.a.nd Setial Mumber{s) .
4243 north Powder Min Rd 222090008
Eden, Utah 84310
Current Loning
Reswdential
Existing Messurements Requirad Measurements [Office Use)
Lot Area Lavt Fremstage Mwikith Lot Size (O¥for Uise) Lot Frontope/WTdth [ Offfce Usel
46,686 183
Froent Yard Setback Fear Yard Serthoack Frove! Yord Sethock [Office Uise) Moy Yord Setback (Office Lipe}
25' 30
Side ¥ard Sethack Sade Yard Sethack Sige Yord Setbock fOffce Use) Side Yord Setbock (Gffce Usaf
8 10
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Exhibit A

Please explain T request,

To get a variance on the river setback from 75" back to 50', which is what it was understood to be
when we purchased the lot, this way we can build the house between

river and irigation sethack without disrupting the more mature trees and shrubs

The Board of Adjustment may grant 2 varance only if the following Fve criteria are met.

2 ty

Please explzin hew this vaiance request meets the fallowing five criteria:

1. Literal enfercerment of the ordinance would cause anunreasonable hardship forthe applicant that 1s not necessary tacarry out the genecal purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance.

a. Indetermining whether ar not enfarcement of the [2nd use ardinance wourld cause unreasanable hardship, the appeal authority may notfind an unreasonable

hardship unless the alleged hardship §s kecated on or assoclated with the property For which the variance is sought, and comes from circumstances pecuiiar to the
property, not from conditions that are general to the neighborhood.

. Inderermining whether or not enforcement, of the land use ordinanoe would cause unreasona ble hardship, the appeal avthority may not find an vnreasenaide
hardship [T the hardship |5 self-lm posed ar economic.

By following the ordinance we have to remove more of the natural ook and vegitation, which is in
direct conflict with the bylaws that requist it to be left as natural as possible.
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Exhibit A

2. Thersarespecial clircumstances nitached to the proparty that de not ganarally apply to the other progertiesin the same 2one.
& In determining whether there e spacial cirgumstances attached {0 the property, the appeal authority may fired thal special ciecu metancos axist anly I the
special cumskances rebate 1O the hardshp complained of, and deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.

Please desrribe the special circumistances attachad ta the property that do not generally apply to the ather propentias in the same zone:

We have both a river and irrigation setback with the buildable area between them. The
irmigation shows arching away from the house, but actually arches towards the house.

our lot is 20 feet above the high water mark of the river, higher than any of our neighbors.
The plat is correct but the irgation is not actual and does not allow us te place the house
where it is shown on the plat. To make the house fit would require us to move a lot of the
mature trees and large boulders, plus making a larger foundation for the house.

1. Granting the varlance i$ essential to the enjoyment of 3 substantial property ight possessod by other property in the same zone.
If we can be granted the variance, we will be able to keep the grounds more natural and abide to
the bylaws of the community. Other property owners in the subdivision are within the 50 variance
and are much lower than our lot, So granting us the 25° variance brings us more in line with them.
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Exhibit A

San vEe e N

d:. The variar;ce will nut sul:.lst.ant.iél.h.r aH;r:; the ;e.l:le.r.a:l p.Fa.n. E.ll.'ul:l.unH r;ut b: contrary .tu ﬂ'-e ﬁuhlli;: l-r:terest
If we can be granted the variance we will be able to keep the grounds more natural and abide to
the bylaws of the community.

5. The spirit of the land wse ordinance is observed and substantiad justice  done.

We have a lot that is 20 feet above the high water mark of the river, it has barren spots on it
that if allowed the &5 variance would prevent us from taking down more trees.

and that the statements heraln
my {orur} knovwrlisdge.

TINEZ
ate af Litah
Comm, N0, 631440
Wy Commission Expires on
Qe 20, 200

Subseribed and swarn b one this 2-5 day af Mﬂ. r""" . 26 ih

[Notory)

1{\We], » the ownerls) of the real property described in the attached application, do authorized as ny
[our)] mpresentativeds], , 1 represent me (us) regarding the attached application and to appear on
miy {our} behalf before any administrative or fegisktive body In the County considering this application and to act in all respects as our agent In marters
pertaining to the attached application.

[Prapesty Owmar] [Property Chwrer)

Dated this day of , 20 . parsonalty appeared bafore me_ , the
signersh of the Rapresentative Authorization Affdavit wha doly acknowledged to me that they eoecuted the same,

(Notary)
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Exhibit B
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Exhibit D

/\/ Roads Elevation

9700 ft
~ N~ = |ntermittent stream

State F
A\ pr~= Stream or braided stream

- 4075 ft
D Ogden Valley Boundary

g Lakes, Ponds

weber county
planning commission
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